Agenda - Local Government and Housing Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 2 Catherine Hunt

Meeting date: 18 January 2024 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 09.00 0300 200 6565

SeneddHousing@senedd.wales

(Pre-meeting 8.45 - 9.00)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

interest

2  Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 -

evidence session 1: Welsh Local Government Association

(09.00-10.00) (Pages 1 - 24)
Councillor Lis Burnett, Leader, Vale of Glamorgan Council

Councillor Jane Gebbie, Deputy Leader, Bridgend County Borough Council

Councillor Charlie McCoubrey,Conwy County Borough Council

Councillor Dyfrig Siencyn, Leader, Gwynedd Council

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the

public from item 4, 8 and 9 of the meeting

4 Consideration of the evidence received under item 2
(10.00-10.20)

Break (10.20 - 10.30)

5 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 -

evidence session 2: Minister for Finance and Local Government
(10.30-12.00) (Pages 25 - 65)

’F‘f// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament



Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and Local Government, Welsh
Government

Emma Smith - Head of Local Government Finance Policy, Welsh Government
Judith Cole - Deputy Director Local Government Finance Policy &

Sustainability, Welsh Government

Break (12.00 - 12.45)

7.1

7.2

7.3

Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024 - 25 -

evidence session 3: Minister for Climate Change

(12.45-14.15) (Pages 66 - 107)
Julie James MS, Minister for Climate Change, Welsh Government

Emma Williams, Director of Housing and Regeneration, Welsh Government
Jamie Powell, Deputy Director of Finance, Welsh Government

Sarah Rhodes, Deputy Director, Housing Policy, Welsh Government

Andrea Street, Deputy Director, Housing Safety Regulations & Standards,

Welsh Government

Papers to note
(Page 108)
Letter from First Minister to Chair of Legislation, Justice and Constitution
Committee - Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement
(Page 109)
Letter from the Chair of Children, Young People and Education Committee to
the Minister for Climate Change - Response to the Welsh Government's
White Paper on ending homelessness in Wales
(Pages 110 - 120)
Letter from the Minister for Climate Change following the Ministerial scrutiny
session on 9 November
(Pages 121 - 123)



7.4 Letter from Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution - Elections and

7.5

Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill
(Page 124)

Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution to the

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee - 11 December 2023

Joint schedule of amendments: Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill and

the Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill

Letter from Cymorth Cymru - Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25
(Pages 125 - 133)

Consideration of evidence received under items 5 and 6
(14.15-14.45)

Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill - Consideration of the

draft report
(14.45-16.00) (Pages 134 - 253)


https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s500010495/Letter%20from%20the%20Counsel%20General%20and%20Minister%20for%20the%20Constitution%20to%20the%20Legislation%20Justice%20and%20Co.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s500010495/Letter%20from%20the%20Counsel%20General%20and%20Minister%20for%20the%20Constitution%20to%20the%20Legislation%20Justice%20and%20Co.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s500010496/Joint%20schedule%20of%20amendments%20Elections%20and%20Elected%20Bodies%20Wales%20Bill%20and%20the%20Senedd%20Cymru%20Member.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s500010496/Joint%20schedule%20of%20amendments%20Elections%20and%20Elected%20Bodies%20Wales%20Bill%20and%20the%20Senedd%20Cymru%20Member.pdf

By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a Ite m 2

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



Paper 1

4, CLLC WLGA Evidence

>’ WLGA 30th November 2023

Finance Committee and Local Government & Ho
[...]
e the Supply and 0982 Social Housing Grants (SHG) 370,000 365,000 365,000
Choice of Affordable Housing 0989 Land for Housing - Repayment -1,930 -3,000 -3,000
Total Increase the Supply & Choice of Afford. Housing 368,070 362,000 362,000
Building Safety 2255 | Building Safety 135,000 165,000 127,670
Total Building Safety 135,000 165,000 127,670
0987 Market Housing and Other Schemes 67,000 65,000 65,000
InC(ease the Supply apd 0987 Market Housing and Other Schemes - 2,440 2,830 2,830
Choice of Market Housing Repayment
0980 Homebuy 2,500 4,000 4,000
Total Increase the Supply and Choice of Market Housing 67,060 66,170 66,170
T o 6410 Land Release Fund 20,000 25,000 25,000
:3 Land Division 6410 Land Release Fund - Repayment 0 -9,361 -9,361
+ Total Land Division 20,000 15,639 15,639
Sg Regeneration 4151 Regeneration 50,000 50,000 50,000
P Total Regeneration 50,000 50,000 50,000
lc-jCLIMATE CHANGE — HOUSING & REGENERATION - TOTAL CAPITAL BUDGET 921,630 940,309 902,979
L/
()}
RESOURCE BUDGET - Annually Managed Expenditure £'000
2024-25
BEL e Indicative 2024-25
Action No BEL Description Feb 202% Final Budget Draft Budget
' Feb 2023 December 2023
Restated
Restated
Increase the
Supply and . i i i
Choice of Market 0981 Market Housing - AME 3,035 2,527 5,398
Housing
Total Increas_e the Supply and Choice of 3,035 2,527 5,308
Market Housing




CLIMATE CHANGE- TOTAL RESOURCE AME BUDGET

-3,035

-2,527

-5,398

/0T 8bed oed

26




Agenda ltem 7

Local Government and Housing Committee

18 January 2024 - papers to note cover sheet

Paper no. Issue From Action point
Paper 4 Inter-Institutional First Minister to To note
Relations Agreement Chair of
Legislation,
Justice and
Constitution
Committee
Paper 5 Homelessness Chair of Children, | To note
Young People
and Education
Committee to the
Minster for
Climate Change
Paper 6 Ministerial scrutiny Minister for To note
session Climate Change
Paper 7 Elections and Elected Counsel General | To note
Bodies (Wales) Bill and Minister for
the Cons
[...]
ailto:Correspondence.Mark.Drakefordy@gov.wales
https://www.gov.wales/written-statement-british-irish-council-summit-ireland
https://www.britishirishcouncil.org/sites/default/files/communiqu%C3%A9s/40th%20BIC%20Summit%20-%20Communique.pdf

Paper 5

AGEEY Restop ne

Children, Young People
and Education Committee

Julie James MS

Minister for Climate Change

10 January 2024

Senedd Cymru
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN
SeneddPlant@senedd.cymru

senedd.cymru/SeneddPlant
0300 200 6565

Welsh Parliament

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN
SeneddChildren@senedd.wales
senedd.wales/SeneddChildren

0300 200 6565

Formal response to the Welsh Government’s consultation on the White Paper on ending

homelessness in Wales

Dear Julie,

We are pleased to note that the White Paper says Welsh Government has considered our report as

part of the development of the proposed reforms. There are several very welcome proposals in the

White Paper that are in line with the recommendations in our report.

However the scale of disadvantage facing young people leaving care cannot be underestimated. Our

report found that care experience is a “predictable route” into homelessness and indicates that as

many as 1in 4 care leavers are homeless when they turn 18." We therefore urge you to accept the 9

recommendations we set out in the annex to this letter.

In combination, these recommendations will greatly assist Welsh Government and local authorities to

act as the best ‘corporate parents’ they can be. In our report we said:

"Anybody claiming that the state is doing its corporate parenting job well should

consider whether they would be happy for their own child to be cared for by that

’f"/% Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament

Pack Page 110


https://www.gov.wales/ending-homelessness-white-paper
https://www.gov.wales/ending-homelessness-white-paper
https://senedd.wales/media/1okpjizg/cr-ld15849-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/1okpjizg/cr-ld15849-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/1okpjizg/cr-ld15849
[...]
s available,
confirm that all other avenues have been exhausted and verify the levels of debt service the
Applicant could reasonably afford based on a review of their current circumstances. This is
clearly a demand-led scheme and it is therefore difficult to gauge uptake however the level
of support needed will be kept under close review. As of 11 December over 80 scheme
enquiries have been received resulting in 26 applications, of which 5 have been approved to
move to the next stages of the process.

Yours sincerely

| 1 _—
S lamd S

/ ( /

Julie James AS/MS
Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd
Minister for Climate Change

Pack Page 123



Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol a Gweinidog y Cyfansoddiad
Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution "/J)

Agengiasttenysi s /(f

Ein cyflour ref MA/CG/2145/23 Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

John Griffiths, MS

Chair

Local Government and Housing Committee
Senedd Cymru

Cardiff Bay

CF99 1SN

11th December 2023

Dear John,

Please find enclosed a copy of a letter to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and
Constitution Committee regarding a joint schedule of amendments for the Senedd Cymru
(Members and Elections) Bill and the Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill. A
copy of the joint schedule of amendments for the two Bills is attached to that letter.

| have also copied the letter to the Chair of the Reform Bill Committee.

Yours sincerely,
M Qe

Mick Antoniw AS/MS
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol a Gweinidog y Cyfansoddiad
Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:

0300 0604400
Bae Caerdydd « Cardiff Bay Gohebiaeth.Mick.Antoniw@llyw.cymru
Caerdydd « Cardiff Correspondence.Mick.Antoniw@gov. Wales

CF99 1SN
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.

We welcome receiving correspondence in wﬁﬂcﬁﬁﬁgﬁoﬁdaéé received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding

[...]
 converting buildings into good-quality accommodation
¢ using modern methods of construction on development sites

We are very supportive of this programme, as it enables social housing capacity to be
maximised while new social homes are being built. People need homes now, and the TCAP
is a pragmatic solution that operates well alongside the social house-building programme,
enabling local authorities to work with their partners locally to develop solutions to meet
housing need. In our view, the Welsh Government should continue to invest in the
Transitional Accommodation Capital Programme in 2024/25.

We welcome the new Welsh Housing Quarterly Standards, which maintain the focus on
improving standards for social tenants while introducing a firm commitment to
decarbonisation. However, we know that implementing these standards will be challenging
for the social housing sector, as the costs of maintaining existing homes and building new
homes has increased. It is therefore of the utmost importance that the Welsh Government
provides appropriate funding to help social landlords to meet these new standards.

Pack Page 133
9


https://www.gov.wales/celebrating-one-year-76m-programme-helping-ensure-everyone-has-place-call-home

Ag en d a Ite m 9 By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 134



	Agenda
	2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 - evidence session 1: Welsh Local Government Association
	Paper 1

	5 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 - evidence session 2: Minister for Finance and Local Government
	Introduction
	1. The Draft Budget includes spending plans for 2024-25 which make changes to the indicative budgets published as part of the 2023-24 Final budget. This paper provides evidence to the Committee on the future programme budget proposals in relation to t...
	2. Annex A provides a breakdown of the relevant Draft Budget figures for the Finance and Local Government Main Expenditure G
[...]
pecific transfers into the RSG in respect of these communities.
	49. Our draft budget in 2024-25 contains a revenue budget of £4.5m within the Emergency Financial Assistance BEL to continue to support our emergency response to the humanitarian crisis in Ukraine. This funding will continue to provide initial accommo...
	50. Within the Social Justice MEG the Gypsy Traveller Sites capital budget is £3.449m for 2024-25 which is unchanged from the indicative budget published in March 2023. The budget covers the development of new sites, site extensions and refurbishment ...

	Paper 2 - Annex A.pdf
	Annex 1 Resource


	6 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024 - 25 - evidence session 3: Minister for Climate Change
	Paper 3

	7 Papers to note
	7.1 Letter from First Minister to Chair of Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee - Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement
	7.2 Letter from the Chair of Children, Young People and Education Committee to the Minister for Climate Change - Response to the  Welsh Government's White Paper on ending homelessness in Wales
	7.3 Letter from the Minister for Climate Change following the Ministerial scrutiny session on 9 November
	7.4 Letter from Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution - Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill
	7.5 Letter from Cymorth Cymru - Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25
	9 Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill - Consideration of the draft report





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Local Government and Housing 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 

Meeting date: Thursday, 18 January 

2024 

Meeting time: 09.02

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13825 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

John Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Jayne Bryant MS 

Adam Price MS (In place of Luke Fletcher MS) 

Joel James MS 

Sam Rowlands MS 

Carolyn Thomas MS 

Witnesses: 

Lis Burnett, Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) 

Charlie McCoubrey, Conwy Council 

Dyfrig Siencyn, Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) 

Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and Local 

Government 

Julie James MS, Minister for Climate Change 

Judith Cole, Welsh Government 

Sarah Rhodes, Welsh Government 

Emma Smith, Head of Planning and Performance, Welsh 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Government 

Andrea Street, Welsh Government 

Emma Williams, Welsh Government 

Jane Gebbie, Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) 

Jamie Powell, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Catherine Hunt (Clerk) 

Angharad Era (Deputy Clerk) 

Rachael Davies (Second Clerk) 

Stephen Davies (Legal Adviser) 

Osian Bowyer (Researcher) 

Jennie Bibbings (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Local Government and 

Housing Committee. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Luke Fletcher MS.  Adam Price MS substituted for 

Luke Fletcher MS. 

2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 - evidence 

session 1: Welsh Local Government Association  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from: 

 

Councillor Lis Burnett, Leader, Vale of Glamorgan Council 

Councillor Jane Gebbie, Deputy Leader, Bridgend County Borough Council 

Councillor Charlie McCoubrey,Conwy County Borough Council 

Councillor Dyfrig Siencyn, Leader, Gwynedd Council 



 

 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from item 4, 8 and 9 of the meeting  

3.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

4 Consideration of the evidence received under item 2  

4.1 The Committee considered the evidence. 

5 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 - evidence 

session 2: Minister for Finance and Local Government  

5.1  The Committee received evidence from: 

 

Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and Local Government 

Emma Smith – Head of Local Government Finance Policy, Welsh Government 

Judith Cole - Deputy Director Local Government Finance Policy & Sustainability, Welsh 

Government 

 

5.2 The Minster agreed to provide a note to Committee on work with local government 

to ensure that those entitled to support with council tax receive it 

 

5.3 The Minster agreed to provide a note setting out range of sources of evidence / 

data to understand public’s views on services  

 

5.4 The Minister agreed to provide an update on discussions between the Minister for 

Health and Social Services and Deputy Minister for Social Services and local 

government colleagues in relation to healthcare funding pressures. 

6 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024 - 25 - evidence 

session 3: Minister for Climate Change  

6.1 The Committee received evidence from: 



 

 

 

Julie James MS, Minister for Climate Change, Welsh Government 

Emma Williams, Director of Housing and Regeneration, Welsh Government 

Jamie Powell, Deputy Director of Finance, Welsh Government 

Sarah Rhodes, Deputy Director, Housing Policy, Welsh Government 

Andrea Street, Deputy Director, Housing Safety Regulations & Standards, Welsh 

Government 

7 Papers to note  

7.1 Letter from First Minister to Chair of Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee - Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement  

7.1a The Committee noted the letter. 

7.2 Letter from the Chair of Children, Young People and Education Committee to the 

Minister for Climate Change - Response to the  Welsh Government's White Paper 

on ending homelessness in Wales  

7.2a The Committee noted the letter. 

7.3 Letter from the Minister for Climate Change following the Ministerial scrutiny 

session on 9 November  

7.3a The Committee noted the letter. 

7.4 Letter from Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution - Elections and 

Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill  

7.4a The Committee noted the letter. 

7.5 Letter from Cymorth Cymru - Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25  

7.5a The Committee noted the letter. 



 

 

8 Consideration of evidence received under items 5 and 6  

8.1 The Committee considered the evidence under items 5 and 6. 

9 Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill - Consideration of the draft 

report  

9.1 The Committee considered the draft report. 


